BEFORE
THE PusBLIc UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of )
Vectren Energy Delivery of Ohio, Inc. ) Case No. 13-1032-GA-RDR
for Approval of an Adjustment to its )
Energy Efficiency Funding Rider Rate. )

APPLICATION

Frank P. Darr (Trial Attorney)
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
Fifth Third Center

21 East State Street, 17" Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: 614-469-8000
Telecopier: 614-469-4653
fdarr@mwncmh.com

April 25, 2013 Attorney for Vectren Energy Delivery
of Ohio, Inc.



BEFORE
THE PuBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of

for Approval of an Adjustment to its

) .

Vectren Energy Delivery of Ohio, Inc. ) Case No. 13-1032-GA-RDR
\ :
)

Energy Efficiency Funding Rider Rate.

APPLICATION

Vectren Energy Delivery of Ohio, Inc. (VEDO” or “the Company”) hereby

requests approval to revise its Energy Efficiency Funding Rider (‘EEFR”). In support of

its Application, VEDO states as follows:

1.

In Case No. 07-1080-GA-AIR (“2007 Rate Case”) the Commission
approved a Stipulation and Recommendation (“Stipulation”) which
provided for the establishment of an EEFR calculated to produce “a
minimum of $1 million which shall be utilized to continue funding for the
low-income weatherization program for customers whose income is
between 200% and 300% of poverty level consistent with the program
currently provided as a result of the Company's compliance‘ with the
Commission’s Supplemental Order in Case No. 05-1444-GA-UNC.”"

By Finding and Order dated August 26, 2009 in Case No. 09-254-GA-
ATA, and consistent with the provisions of the Stipulation, the Commission
approved VEDO'’s initial EEFR rate. On December 11, 2009, VEDO filed

final EEFR tariffs effective on January 1, 2010.

' In the Matter of the Application of Vectren Energy Delivery of Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Amend jts Filed
Tariffs to Increase the Rates and Charges for Gas Service and Related Matters, Case Nos. 07-1080-GA-
AIR, et al., Stipulation and Recommendation at 6-7 (September 8, 2008 ) (hereinafter “Stipulation”).



The Stipulation provides that “[s]ubject to such approvals as may be
required, the EEFR charge shall, in all cases, be calculated based on
[VEDO’s DSM] Collaborative-approved funding to be expended over the

subsequent 12-month period, with any variation between actual recoveries -

“and intended recoveries being included in a subsequent EEFR rate.” The

Stipulation also provides that “any application to establish or adjust the
EEFR charge shall be an application to establish a charge and shall not
be considered an application ,‘to increase rates.”™

On November 22, 2010, the VEDO DSM Collaborative met to consider the
2011 portfolio of DSM programs and funding levels going forward as a
proposed continuation of the EEFR. All voting members of the
Collaborative approved this proposal by December 14, 2010.

By Finding and Order dated June 8, 2011 in Case No. 11-2651-GA-RDR,
and consistent with the provisions of the Stipulation, the Commission
approved VEDO's revised EEFR rate. On June 8, 2011, VEDO filed final
EEFR tariffs effective on June 8, 2011.

On November 18, 2011, the VEDO DSM Collabora_ti,vre met to consider the
portfolio of DSM programs and fuhding levels as proposed in VEDO’s
2012 DSM Operating Plan in which VEDO proposed continuation of the
EEFR. All voting members of the Collaborative approved this proposal by

December 9, 2011.

2id at7.
®ld.



7. By Finding and Order dated May 30, 2012 in Case No. 12-1416-GA-RDR,
and ‘consistent with the provisions of the Stipulation, the Commission
approved VEDO'’s revised EEFR rate. On June 1, 2012, VEDO filed final
EEFR tariffs effective on June 1, 2012.

8. On November 30, 2012, the VEDO DSM Collaborative met to consider the
portfolio of DSM programs and funding levels as proposed in VEDO’s
2013 DSM Operating Plan in which VEDO proposed continuation of the
EEFR. All voting members of the Collaborative approved this proposal by
December 20, 2012.

9. Consistent with VEDO’s 2013 DSM Operating Plan and the Collaborative
approval thereof, VEDO proposes a revised EEFR rate of $0.00575 per
Ccf. This proposed rider rate reconciles actual EEFR recoveries and
intended recoveries, and the support for and calculation of the revised
rider rafe is shown on Attachment 1 hereto.

10.  The proposed rider rate of $0.00575 per Ccf is just and reasonable and -
should be approved. A copy of the redlined current tariff sheet and

proposed tariff sheet are included as Attachment 2 to this Application.

WHEREFORE, VEDO respectfully requests that the Commission approve

the new EEFR rate proposed herein.



Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Frank P. Darr

Frank P. Darr

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
Fifth Third Center

21 East State Street, 17" Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: 614-469-8000
Telecopier: 614-469-4653
fdarr@mwncmh.com

Attorney for Vectren Energy Delivery
of Ohio, Inc.



ATTACHMENT 1



Vectren Energy Delivery of Ohio, Inc.
Energy Efficiency Funding Rider ("EEFR")
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012

Total Program Budget

Exhibit A

[AF[BI+[CIHD) [B] [C] [D]
Line Description Reference Total DSM TEEM | TEEM I

Current Year Projected Spend

1 Regulatory Asset Balance 12/31/2011 Prior Filing $ 2,985

2 Total 2013 Budget 2013 DSM Operating Plan | $ 5,216,245 § 3,094,577 1,116,060 $ 1,005,608

3 Less: Annual Base Rate Amount Cause No. 07-1080-GA-AIR | § 4,000,000 $ 2,900,000 1,100,000 $ -

4 Total EEFR Recoverable Amount [Line 2 - Line 3] $ 1,216,245 § 194,577 16,060 §$ 1,005,608
Prior Year Reconciliation

5  Total 2012 Program Spend 2012 DSM Annual Report $ 5643382 § 3,548,095 1,087,471 § 1,007,816

6 Less: Base Rate Recoveries Cause No, 07-1080-GA-AIR | $ 4,000,000 $ 2,900,000 1,100,000 $ -

Less: EEFR Recoveries
Adjustments From Prior Periods
2012 Variance

Total EEFR Variance - (Over)/Under

Total EEFR Recoverable Expenses/(Credits}

Projected Volumes (Mcf)

Unit Rate ($ per Mcf)

Exhibit C, Line 14 $ 1,089,802
Exhibit B, Line 5 $ (126,204)
Line5-Line6-Line7+Line8{ § 427,376

Line 1 + Line 9 $ 430,361

Line 4 + Line 10 $ 1,646,606
Exhibit D, Line 7 28,658,533

[Line 11 / Line 12) $ 0.05750




Vectren Energy Delivery of Ohio, Inc.
Energy Efficiency Funding Rider ("EEFR")
Prior Period Adjustments

Line No. Description

Y

Ending Variance 2011 DSM Annual Report
2 Ending 2011 Filing EEFR Variance - (Over)y/Under

3 Difference between 2011 Filing and 2011 Annual Report (1)

4 Prior Period Adjustments (Over)/Under Collected (2)

5 Total Adjustments from Prior Periods

Notes:

Reference

2011 DSM Annual Report
2011 EEFR Filing, Exhibit A, Line 9

Line1-2
2012 DSM Annual Report

Line 3 + Line 4
To Exhibit A, Line 8

Exhibit B

Amount
$ (2,993)
$ 2,985
$ (5,978)
$  (120,226)
$ (126,204)

(To Exhibit A, Line 8)

(1) This balance represents a minor difference between the over / (under recovery) represented in the 2011 EEFR Filing and the 2011 DSM Annual Report. The

difference resulted from a varinace in the level of EEFR recoveries reported.

(2) As noted in the 2012 DSM Annual report, "Through internal reviews of the EEFR collections compared o program to date expense activity, it was determined that
there were additional EEFR over-collections that needed to be refunded to customers in the EEFR filing to be made in 2013. These over collections relate to periods

prior to calendar year 2012."




Exhibit C

Vectren Energy Delivery of Ohio, Inc.
Energy Efficiency Funding Rider ("EEFR")
Actual Recoveries Year-to-Date December 31, 2012

EEFR Unit Rate ($ EEFR Revenue
Line Description . Consumption (Mcf) per Mcf) ($) (1)
1 EEFR Recoveries :
2 January 2012 5,910,857 $0.03080 $ 182,054
3 Feburary 2012 4,790,819 $0.03080 $ 147,557
4 March 2012 . 2,362,314 $0.03080 $ 72,759
5 April 2012 1,817,161 $0.03080 $ 55,969
6 May 2012 748,973 $0.03080 $ 23,068
7 June 2012 507,975 $0.04841 $ 24,591
8 July 2012 571,919 $0.04841 $ 27,687
9 August 2012 490,494 $0.04841 $ 23,745
10 September 2012 729,644 $0.04841 $ 35,322
11 October 2012 1,930,914 $0.04841 $ 93,476
12 November 2012 3,526,146 $0.04841 3 170,701
13 December 2012 4,810,441 $0.04841 $ 232,873
14 Annual 28,197,657 $ 1,089,802
(To Exhibit A, Line 7)
Notes:

(1) Actual booked EEFR Revenue



(z} sun 'viquxjol)
£E5'859'82 609'¢59'L 0ve'sse'e LIE'L6Y'Y brL'8EL'S 286'98L'Y 8L 'Yr8'T Z86'049'L bi2'289 6L¥'69 2ve'ese S2'169 Liv'eLe
g2€'62LE y8L'vle 926'1.97 LS SLL'OEL BEP'ELY 025'9vE 906'80T [T Z11'901 Z£5'90) 86£'601 0£8'shL
0v2'86E'Y B99'EGC L85'SPS 2158'719 162'298 £6b'vEL 262'60v szl'ope L9z'oelL €6€'STL 818'szL €0Z'6Z1 0ez'TLL
8oz 20zt yes'z 161's 80’y zer'e 6E6'} B9L'L 119 65 965 zl9 aig
£v2'849'8 ¥68'008 8v2'€0Z'L 980'pLEL 95%'252"L BLS'OEY'L 516'788 £89'€LS gi18'ggl 0ES'9sL CEV'LLL 066'E6} ¥S0'642
8€£'2¥0'0L 9l6'645 £59'66E'L #98'065"L 126'820'T o1Z'e99'tL $12'220'L 2zL'ves 88z'01Z B1E'P0T SZ¥'s0T S65'v2Z 8.0'€28
pr0'282'L SvL'e0l 8/8'1bC 556'282 0.8'09€ +28'56C vee'iel 612'50L 69p'8E LSE'9E LES'GE 1p6'6E €9¥'25
junowy junowny junowry junouwry junowy junouwly unowy unowy junoluy wnowy unowy junowy junowy
[enuuy 10z Iudy 10z Youel 10z Asenigas 10z Aenuer €102 Jaqwasaq £10Z JequisnoN £10Z 1290190 £10Z oquajdeg £402 3snbny €10z Ainp €L0Z 2unr £40Z AW

{40} sauwinjop sajes pajoalold
(.d433.) 43Pty Buipuny Asusioiy3 ABrsuz
au) ‘o140 jo Aiaaliaq ABiauz usijoap

s8WN|oA patebpng EroL z

a1Msg Uoneodsuel | [BIBUBS) - GEE 2ley 9
s0IMI8g QO [B1OUSD) - LZE 3Ry §
22jA128 SSQ SINSE [BIBUSD - 0ZE 1By 4
S0JA19G UoljEpodSUERL ] [BUSPISSY - GLE B1ey €
20188 OO |2RURPISaY - L LE 1By z
SANBG S8 I1BNUSPISEY - OLE 918Y 3

mile] oNeun



ATTACHMENT 2



VECTREN ENERGY DELIVERY OF OHIO, INC. Sheet No. 46

Tariff for Gas Service Eourth-Fifth Revised Page 1 of 1
P.U.C.O. No. 3 Cancels Fhird-Fourth Revised
Page 1 of 1

ENERGY EFFICIENCY FUNDING RIDER

APPLICABILITY
The Energy Efficiency Funding Rider (“EEFR”) shall be appiicable to all Customers served
under the following Rate Schedules and to certain other Customers pursuant to contract:

e Rate 310 - Residential Default Sales Service

e Rate 311 — Residential Standard Choice Offer Service

» Rate 315 — Residential Transportation Service

e Rate 320 — General Default Sales Service

¢ Rate 321 - General Standard Choice Offer Service

e Rate 325 — General Transportation Service
DESCRIPTION

The Energy Efficiency Funding Rider Rate shall be applied to all billed Ccf for Gas Service
rendered to Customers served under the applicable Rate Scheduies.

The Rider shall recover the costs of funding energy efficiency programs as determined by the
Demand Side Management (“DSM”) Coflaborative and as approved by the Commission.

Company shall file an application with the Commission requesting approval to change the
Energy Efficiency Funding Rider Rate periodically in accordance with the Stipulation and
Recommendation in Case No. 07-1080-GA-AIR.

The EEFR Rider Rate shall be calculated based on the approved funding to be expended over
the subsequent recovery period. The costs to be recovered and the costs actually recovered
shall be reconciled annually, with any under or over recovery being recovered or returned via
the EEFR over a subsequent period.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY FUNDING RIDER RATE
] The Energy Efficiency Funding Rider Rate is $0.80484400575 per Ccf.

| Filed pursuant to the Finding and Order dated May-10,2012- in Case No. 123-1416xxxx-GA-
RDR of The Pubtlic Utilities Commission of Ohio. ‘

Issued June-t , 20123 Issued by-Jerreld—UireyScott E. Albertson, Vice-President
EffectiveJune4 , 20123




VECTREN ENERGY DELIVERY OF OHIO, INC. Sheet No. 46
Tariff for Gas Service Fifth Revised Page 1 of 1
P.U.C.O.No.3 Cancels Fourth Revised Page 1 of 1

ENERGY EFFICIENCY FUNDING RIDER

APPLICABILITY
The Energy Efficiency Funding Rider (“EEFR”) shall be applicable to all Customers served under
the following Rate Schedules and to certain other Customers pursuant to contract:
+ Rate 310 — Residential Default Sales Service

¢ Rate 311 — Residential Standard Choice Offer Service

+ Rate 315 — Residential Transportation Service

e Rate 320 — General Default Sales Service

» Rate 321 — General Standard Choice Offer Service

* Rate 325 - General Transportation Service
DESCRIPTION

The Energy Efficiency Funding Rider Rate shall be applied to all billed Ccf for Gas Service
rendered to Customers served under the applicable Rate Schedules.

The Rider shall recover the costs of funding energy efficiency programs as determined by the
Demand Side Management (“DSM”) Collaborative and as approved by the Commission.

Company shall file an application with the Commission requesting approval to change the Energy
Efficiency Funding Rider Rate periodically in accordance with the Stipulation and
Recommendation in Case No. 07-1080-GA-AIR.

The EEFR Rider Rate shall be calculated based on the approved funding to be expended over
the subsequent recovery period. The costs to be recovered and the costs actually recovered
shall be reconciled annually, with any under or over recovery being recovered or returned via the
EEFR over a subsequent period.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY FUNDING RIDER RATE
The Energy Efficiency Funding Rider Rate is $0.00575 per Ccf.

Filed pursuant to the Finding and Order dated in Case No. 13-1032-GA-RDR of The Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued , 2013 Issued by Scott E. Albertson, Vice-President  Effective , 2013



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

4/25/2013 3:20:17 PM

Case No(s). 13-1032-GA-RDR

Summary: Application Vectren Energy Delivery of Ohio, Inc.'s Application for Approval of an
Adjustment to its Energy Efficiency Funding Rider Rate electronically filed by Ms. Vicki L.
Leach-Payne on behalf of Darr, Frank P. Mr.



